DATE:

5/02/2018

BID NO.: 50-00122871

Page: 5

BID FORM
Non Public Works

All Public Work Projects are required to use the Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form

All prices must be held firm unless an escalation provision is requested in this bid. Jefferson Parish will allow one escalation during the term of the contract, which may not exceed the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics National Index for all Urban Consumers, unadjusted 12 month figure. The most recently published figure issued at the time an adjustment is requested will be used. A request must be made in writing by the vendor, and the escalation will only be applied to purchases made after the request is made.

Are you requesting an escalation	provision?		
YES	NOX	-	
MAX	IMUM ESCALATION PERCENTAGE	REQUESTED	_%
INITI	AL BID PRICES WILL REMAIN FIRM	THROUGH THE DATE O	F
For the purposes of comparison escalation percentage quoted by will be used to calculate the total or labor is purchased each mont	of bids when an escalation provision the bidder to the period to which it i bid price. It will be assumed, for con h throughout the entire contract.	n is requested, Jefferson s applied in the bid. The nparison of prices only,	n Parish will apply the maximum e initial price and the escalation that an equal amount of material
DELIVERY: FOB J	EFFERSON PARISH		
INDICATE DELIVERY DA	TE ON EQUIPMENT AND SUPPI	LIES	4 Weeks
LOUISIANA CONT	RACTOR'S LICENSE NO	.: (if applicable)	12911
THIS SECTION MUST	BE COMPLETED BY BID	DER:	
FIRM NAME: Guillory Sh	eet Metal Works, Inc.		
ADDRESS: 5704 Heeb	e St		:
CITY, STATE: Harahan,	La.	z _{IP} :70123	
TELEPHONE: (504) 73	3-2936	FAX: (504)	733-2953
EMAIL ADDRESS: _ guillsr	n@bellsouth.net		
In the event that addenda are acknowledge receipt of an acwill result in bid rejection.	issued with this bid, bidders MUST Idendum on the bid form as indicate	acknowledge all addend d. Failure to acknowled	a on the bid form.Bidder must ge any addendum on the bid form
Acknowledge Receipt of Adde	enda: NUMBER:		
	NUMBER:		
	NUMBER:		
	NUMBER:	·	
TOTAL PRICE OF ALL BID	ITEMS: \$ 27,500.00		
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Og Jan	Seill on	Ogd	en Guillory Jr
TITLE: President	TU		Printed Name

SIGNING INDICATES YOU HAVE READ AND COMPLY WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS.

NOTE: All bids should be returned with the BID NUMBER and BID OPENING DATE indicated on the outside of the envelope submitted to the Purchasing Department.

DATE: 5/02/2018

BID NO.: 50-00122871

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

TOTAL TO DID I NOM OLI I LINOON I ANNO

SEALED BID

Page

UNIT PRICE QUOTED QUANTITY U/M NUMBER **DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES TOTALS** LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO FURNISH AND INSTALL VERTICAL MOUNTED FORCED FAN UNITS FOR THE JEFFERSON PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DRAINAGE \$27,500.00 \$27,500.00 1.00 JOB 0010 - Labor, materials, and equipment necessary to furnish and install vertical mounted forced fan unit heaters for the Jefferson Parish Department of Drainage Location: Harahan Pumping Station Address: 1088 Dickory Ave. Harahan, LA 70123

6

 ✓ 2525 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, 70808
 < (225) 765-2301</td>
 < Text-To-Verify: 1 (855) 999-7896</td>



Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors

Contractor Information

Business Name GUILLORY SHEET METAL WORKS, INC.

Mailing Address P. O. Box 23125

Harahan, LA 70183

Phone Number (504) 733-2936 Fax Number (504) 733-2953

Email Address guillsm@bellsouth.net

Website http://guillsm@bellsouth.net

Active Licenses

License Number 12911

Type Commercial License

Status LICENSED Effective 06/08/2018 Expiration 06/07/2021 First Issued 06/07/1979

Classifications

Class	Qualifying Party	Parishes
BUSINESS AND LAW	Guillory, Ogden L. Jr.	ALL
MECHANICAL WORK (STATEWIDE)	Guillory, Ogden L. Jr.	ALL

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

EXCERPT FROM MINUTES OF MEE Guillory Sheet Metal Works	ETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
INCORPORATED.	
AT THE MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF INCORPORATED, DULY NOTICED A QUORUM BEING THERE PRESENWAS:	
FACT OF THE CORPORATION WI'BEHALF OF THIS CORPORATION AND TRANSACTIONS WITH THE P DEPARTMENTS, EMPLOYEES OR A EXECUTION OF ALL BIDS, PAPER CONTRACTS AND ACTS AND PURCHASE ORDERS AND NOTICE ANY SUCH BID OR CONTRACT	DESIGNATED AS AGENT AND ATTORNEY-INTH FULL POWER AND AUTHORITY TO ACT ON IN ALL NEGOTIATIONS, BIDDING, CONCERNS ARISH OF JEFFERSON OR ANY OF ITS AGENCIES, AGENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE S, DOCUMENTS, AFFIDAVITS, BONDS, SURETIES, TO RECEIVE AND RECEIPT THEREFOR ALL ES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF T, THIS CORPORATION HEREBY RATIFYING, ACCEPTING EACH AND EVERY SUCH ACT
	HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF AN EXCERPT OF THE MINUTES OF THE ABOVE DATED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID CORPORATION, AND THE SAME HAS NOT BEEN REVOKED OR RESCINDED. SECRETARY-TREASURER DATE

Non-Public Works Bid

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFLOUISIANA	
PARISH/COUNTY OF	EFFERSON
BEFORE ME, the un	dersigned authority, personally came and appeared: Daryl
Guillory , (Af	fiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that
he/she is the fully authorized	Secretary-Treasurer of Guillory Sheet Metal Workstillys,
the party who submitted a bi	d in response to Bid Number 50-00122871, to the Parish of
Jefferson.	
Affiant further said:	
Campaign Contribution Disc	losures
(Choose A or B, if option	on A is indicated please include the required
attachment):	
Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or indirectly.
Choice B X	there are $\underline{\mathbf{NO}}$ campaign contributions made which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Page 1 of 3

Updated: 02.27.2014

Debt Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the Parish to the Affiant.
Choice B X	There are <u>NO</u> debts which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Page 2 of 3

Updated: 02.27.2014

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project were in the regular dourse of their duties for Affiant.

Signature of Affiant

Daryl Guillory

Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

ON THE 29 DAY OF May, 20/8

Printed Name of Notary

Z3195 Notary/Bar Roll Number

My commission expires At Death

Print

Notary Search - Detail

Name:

MR. DONALD P. DIMAGGIO

Address:

5440 MOUNES ST. SUITE 108

ELMWOOD, LA 70123

Phone:

(504) 734-8100

Phone 2:

(504) 733-5143

Notary ID Number:

33195

Parish:

JEFFERSON with authority in the following parishes: ORLEANS, PLAQUEMINES, ST. BERNARD

Agency:

N/A

Notary Type:

Non Attorney

Status:

Active

Commission Date:

08/26/1991

Oath Date:

08/02/1991

Surety Expiration

None

Date:

Annual Report

Current:

Yes

Notary Events

Suspension

From: 10/26/2017

To: 11/09/2017

Deceased, Inactivated, Leave of Absence, Pre-Assessment Registration, Pre-Assessment Taken, Resigned, Retirement, and Revoked events are not available prior to February 11, 2012.

Back to Search Results New Search

KELLY

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/29/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjents certificate does not confer rights t				ich en	dorsement(s)		require an endorsemen	ı. AS	tatement on		
PRC	DUCER					CT Kelly Bu	rks	и				
	tis Insurance, Inc. Veterans Memorial Boulevard				PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):							
	uite 200				E-MAIL ADDRESS: kburks@eustis.com							
Vlet	airie, LA 70005					INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
					INSUR			e Company		19216		
INSL	JRED							surance Company		16001		
		To a					indefinity in	isurance company		10001		
	Guillory Sheet Metal Works, PO Box 23125	inc.			INSURE							
	Harahan, LA 70183-0125				INSUR							
					INSUR							
	VEDAGES	-1-1-			INSUR	RF:						
	TORONO W NO SHOUND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A			NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	115.00	LIOV DEDICE		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICII IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIR PERT	AIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIO THE INSURANCE AFFOR	N OF A	NY CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS		
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	i i		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			1				EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CMP5515716		02/01/2018	02/01/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	50,000		
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000		
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000		
	OFNIII ACCRECATE LIMIT APPLIES DED									2,000,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000		
								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$			
Α	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	1,000,000		
^	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				02/01/2018		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000			
	X ANY AUTO			BAP5515717		02/01/2018	02/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	X HIREDS ONLY X NON-SWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
									\$			
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			UMB5515718		02/01/2018	02/01/2019	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000		
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000								s			
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTH-				
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N			027000300145118		02/01/2018	02/01/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000,000		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	- 1					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	1,000,000		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000		
	BESONN HON OF OF ENVIROND BUIST							E.E. DIGENGE -1 OLIGI EIMIT				
id	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI Number 50-00122871 - Harahan Pumpin	ES (AC g Stati	ORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mor	re space is requir	ed)				
					9							
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION						
								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL I Y PROVISIONS.				
Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny St. Gretna, LA 70053					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							

CENCY	CUSTOMER	n. GUIL	SHE-01
GENCY	CUSTOWER	D: 001-	011-01

KELLY

LOC #: 1



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED	-	
		Guillory Sheet Metal Works, Inc. PO Box 23125		
POLICY NUMBER		Harahan, LA 70183-0125		
SEE PAGE 1				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	,		
SEE PAGE 1	SEE P 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1		

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

The above General Liability policy, the certificate holder will be considered as an additional insured if required by written contract subject to the endorsement's CGR0290814 - Republic Plus+ General Liability Enhancement Endorsement.

The above General Liability policy, the certificate holder will be considered as additional insured if required by written contract subjecto endorement's CG20370413 - Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - Completed Operations.

With respects to General Liability Policy, the certificate holder will be provided a waiver of subrogation if required by written contract subject to endorsement's CGR0290814 - Republic Plus+ General Liability Enhancement Endorsement.

With respects to the above General Liability policy, the certificate holder will be provided 30 days notice of cancellation per IL12030406 - Cancellation Provision Endorsement if required by written contract.

With respects to General Liability Policy, Primary - Non Contributory if required by written contract per endorsement CGR0290814.

With respects to the above Automobile Liability policy, the certificate holder will be considered as an additional insured if required by written contract subject to the endorsement's CAR0530415 - Republic Plus+ Commercial Auto Enhancement Endorsement terms and conditions.

With respects to the above Automobile Liability policy, the certificate holder will be provided 30 day notice of cancellation per ILR0260112 - Cancellation Provision Endorsement if required by written contract.

With respects to Automobile Liability Policy, the certificate holder will be provided a waiver of subrogation if required by written contract subject to endorsement's CAR0530415 - Republic Plus+ Commercial Auto Enhancement Endorsement.

The above Workers Compensation policy contains form WC000313 - Waiver of our Right to Recover From Others Endorsement and WC990302.



Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Guillory Sheet Metal Works, Inc.

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto **Jefferson Parish Department of Purchasing** as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Five Percent (5%) of the Total Amount Bid ------Dollars, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Bid Number 50-00122871, Labor, Materials and Equipment necessary to furnish and install vertical mounted forced fan unit heaters for the Jefferson Parish Department of Public Works, Drainage

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid. Neither the Contractor nor the Surety under this bond and bid to which it is attached will be held responsive unless prior to the execution of the contract the Owner demonstrates to the Surety complete ability to make all payments to the Contractor according to the terms of the contract then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

31st day of May 2018

GUILLORY SHEET METAL WORKS, INC.

(Principal) (Seal)

(Title)

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

(Surety) (Seal)

Norma Toups, (Title) Louisiana Agent and Attorney-in-Fact



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Norma Toups of Metairie

Louisiana , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February, 2017.



by himself as a duly authorized officer.





State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 31st

day of May

2018







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

85764

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.											
	Guillory Sheet Metal Works, Inc.											
25	2 Rusinger paraddiscounted with a 1/2/1/2											
ge												
Ва	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the following	Unwing south bayes			14	Ev	ti		land		h	
8	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation	Trust/estate 4 Exemptions (code certain entities, not in instructions on page								idividuals; see		
ons on s	single-member LLC		instructions on page 3):									
E E	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=										_	
t o	Note. For a single-member LLC that is disregarded, do not check LLC; che the tax classification of the single-member owner.	eck the appropriate box in	the line ab							ing		
Print or type Specific Instructions on page	Other (see instructions)		code (if any) (Applies to accounts mail									
- ij	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)		Requester	'e nar							rae ini	1021
9	5704 Heebe St		riequester	5 (14)	ne anu	au	uress	(op	IIDITAL	,		
6 City, state, and ZIP code												
o I	Harahan, La 70123											
1	7 List account number(s) here (optional)					_						
1	1,7											
Parl	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)								-	177.52	-	
	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name	a civen on line 1 to ave	sid IS	ocial	securi	tv	umh	or			-	
backup	withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security num	ber (SSN), However, fo	ora [1	1	.,		-	<u> </u>	_	_	T
resider	it alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part Linstruction:	s on page 3. For other				-			-	- 1	1	
TIN on	i, it is your employer identification number (ÉIN). If you do not have a ni page 3.	umber, see How to get			لسل		ш		1			
	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 a		or	mplo	yer ide	nti	licatio	00.0	umb	or		7
guideli	nes on whose number to enter.	and the chart on page	4 for =	T	7 F		T			-	_	=
			7	2	-	0	8	5	6	4	6 (0
Part	Certification					-						
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:					_					0.0	-
	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number	per (or Lam waiting for	a number	to be	icena	nd 1	0 000	a). =	nd			
2. Lam	not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup				. 10000	,		·/, u				
Sen	rice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure	e to report all interest of	r dividenc	t Dec	(c) th	nei P II	s by	ine	Inter	nal H	tha	iue t Lam
no l	onger subject to backup withholding; and	- 10 1-6-11 011 11101001 0		,	(0)	٠.,	10 116	-5 //	Otine	.0 1116	ina	C an
3. I am	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and											
	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt	from FATCA reporting	a is correc	t								
Certific	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been	notified by the IRS th	at you are	CUIT	ently s	uh	iect t	n h	acki	ın wit	nhol	dino
Decaus	e you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return	For real estate transa	ctions ite	m 2	ione r	Inc	anni	VE	or m	ertan	~~	-
meres	. Dalo, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of	fideht, contributions to	an individ	tral r	atiron	non	t arre	200	oma	at AD	11 2	nd
instruct	ly, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to ions on page 3.	sign the certification,	but you m	ust p	provid	e y	our c	one	≥ct T	IN. S	e th	e
Sign	Signature of											
Here	U.S. person >	Dat	te ►	12	12/	1,						
Con				-/	- 11		_					
	eral Instructions	 Form 1098 (home mon (luition) 	tgage intere	st), 1	098-E	(stu	dent i	loan	inter	est), 1	098-	T
Section	references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.	• Form 1099-C (cancele	d debt)									
as legisla	levelopments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such atton enacted after we release it) is at www.irs.gov//w9.	• Form 1099-A (acquisiti	ion or aban	donm	ent of	sec	ured p	prop	erty)			
220		Use Form W-9 only if	you are a U	S. pe	rson (i	ncl	uding	a re	sider	t alier), to	
	ose of Form	provide your correct TIN		and the								VII. 101
	dual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information th the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN)	If you do not return Fo to backup withholding. S	ce What is	ne re back	queste Jp with	r w.	in a i ding?	OU.	page page	night E	e su	bject
which m	ay be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer	By signing the filled-or						8				
identifica	ition number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to	1. Certify that the TIN	you are givi	ng is	сопес	(0:	you a	are v	waitin	g for a	nun	nber
you, or c	ther amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information aclude, but are not limited to, the following:	to be issued),										
	099-INT (interest earned or paid)	Certify that you are Claim exemption from	not subject	to ba	CKUD V	vitn	noldir	ıg, c	ır ıc			"
	099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)	applicable, you are also	centivina th	ar as	a U.5	DP	SOD 1	VOLIE	rallor	able s	hare	e. II
• Form 1	099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)	any partnership income t withholding tax on foreig	from a U.S.	trade	or bus	ine	SS IS I	not s	subie	ct to th	ne .	
 Form 1 	099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by	4. Certify that FATCA	code(s) ente	red o	n this	orr	n (if a	nv) i	ndica	tion th	at vo	W 750
brokers)		exempi from the FATCA	reporting, i	s corr	ect. Se	e V	Vhat is	s FA	TCA	report	ing?	on
• Form 1	099-5 (proceeds from real estate transactions) 099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)	page 2 for further information	aucn.									
0.000000	- The second and third party network transactions)											

#85764



e-services

Online Tutorials

Mailbox

Sign Out

Contact Us

Interactive TIN Session:Interactive Results

This screen provides you with the results of your TIN Match request. The 'Match Indicator' displays a code next to the TIN and name combination. Use the codes below to interpret your results:

- 0 = TIN and Name combination matches IRS records.
- 1 = TIN was missing or TIN not 9-digit numeric.2 = TIN entered is not currently issued.
- 3 = TIN and Name combination does not match IRS records.
- 4 = Invalid TIN Matching request.5 = Duplicate TIN Matching request.
- 6 = TIN and Name combination matches IRS SSN records.
- 8 = TIN and Name combination matches IRS EIN records.
 8 = TIN and Name combination matches IRS SSN and EIN records.

Important: Before leaving this screen, you may want to do a Print Screen of the results. Once you exit this screen, the interactive results will no longer be available for viewing.

Using the TIN Matching system allows you to verify the accuracy of taxpayer TIN and name information prior to submitting information to IRS. Internal Revenue Code 6724 provides any penalties under Section 6721 may be waived if the filer shows the failure to file a correct TIN on an information return was due to reasonable cause and not willful neglect. Filers may prove due diligence and receive a waiver from proposed penalties if they prove the TIN and name combination they submitted matched IRS records. Providing a copy of the Print Screen of your Interactive Results will be considered proof of due diligence.

ID TIN Type TIN Result Code Unknown 720856460 guillory sheet metal works inc

You may do either of the following:

- Select Another Tin Matching Request to check more TIN and Name combinations.
 Select Done to return to the TIN Matching home page.



IRS Privacy Policy | Privacy Notice version 16.6.1

DATE: 5/02/2018

BID NO.: 50-00122871

Page: 5

BID FORM Non Public Works

All Public Work Projects are required to use the Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form

All prices must be held firm unless an escalation provision is requested in this bid. Jefferson Parish will allow one escalation during the term of the contract, which may not exceed the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics National Index for all Urban Consumers, unadjusted 12 month figure. The most recently published figure issued at the time an adjustment is requested will be used. A request must be made in writing by the vendor, and the escalation will only be applied to purchases made after the request is made.

Are you requesting an escalation provision?
YES NO
MAXIMUM ESCALATION PERCENTAGE REQUESTED%
INITIAL BID PRICES WILL REMAIN FIRM THROUGH THE DATE OF 81119
For the purposes of comparison of bids when an escalation provision is requested, Jefferson Parish will apply the maximum escalation percentage quoted by the bidder to the period to which it is applied in the bid. The initial price and the escalation will be used to calculate the total bid price. It will be assumed, for comparison of prices only, that an equal amount of material or labor is purchased each month throughout the entire contract.
DELIVERY: FOB JEFFERSON PARISH
INDICATE DELIVERY DATE ON EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 60 DAYS
LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.: (if applicable) 48909
THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER:
FIRM NAME: Gottfried Contracting, LLC
ADDRESS: 6 Meyers Road,
CITY, STATE: Covington, LA ZIP: 70435
TELEPHONE: (985) 893-3773 FAX: (985) 892-5238
EMAIL ADDRESS: _dgottfried@gottfried-us.com
In the event that addenda are issued with this bid, bidders MUST acknowledge all addenda on the bid form.Bidder must acknowledge receipt of an addendum on the bid form as indicated. Failure to acknowledge any addendum on the bid form will result in bid rejection.
Acknowledge Receipt of Addenda: NUMBER:
NUMBER:
NUMBER:
NUMBER:
TOTAL PRICE OF ALL BID ITEMS: \$
AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE: David S. Gottfried
TITLE: Member Printed Name

SIGNING INDICATES YOU HAVE READ AND COMPLY WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS.

NOTE: All bids should be returned with the BID NUMBER and BID OPENING DATE indicated on the outside of the envelope submitted to the Purchasing Department.

DATE: 5/02/2018

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

Page 6

BID NO.: 50-00122871

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
,			LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO FURNISH AND INSTALL VERTICAL MOUNTED FORCED FAN UNITS FOR THE JEFFERSON PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DRAINAGE		
1	1.00	JOB	0010 - Labor, materials, and equipment necessary to furnish and install vertical mounted forced fan unit heaters for the Jefferson Parish Department of Drainage	\$23,400.50	\$23,400.00
			Location: Harahan Pumping Station Address: 1088 Dickory Ave. Harahan, LA 70123		
:					
			<i>,</i>		

 ✓ 2525 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, 70808
 < (225) 765-2301</td>
 < Text-To-Verify: 1 (855) 999-7896</td>



Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors

Contractor Information

Business Name GOTTFRIED CONTRACTING, L.L.C.

Mailing Address 6 Meyers Road

Covington, LA 70435

Phone Number (985) 893-3773 Fax Number (985) 892-5238

Email Address dgottfried@gottfried-us.com

Website http://

Active Licenses

License Number 48909

Type Commercial License

Status LICENSED Effective 12/14/2017 Expiration 12/13/2018 First Issued 12/13/2007

Classifications

Class	Qualifying Party	Parishes
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION	Karl Gottfried III	ALL
BUSINESS AND LAW	Karl Gottfried III	ALL
ELECTRICAL WORK (STATEWIDE)	Karl Gottfried III	ALL
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION	Karl Gottfried III	ALL
MECHANICAL WORK (STATEWIDE)	Karl Gottfried III	ALL
MUNICIPAL AND PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION	Karl Gottfried III	ALL
PLUMBING (STATEWIDE)	Karl Gottfried III	ALL

Non-Public Works Bid

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Louisiana	
PARISH/COUNTY OF St.	. Tammany
BEFORE ME, the ur	ndersigned authority, personally came and appeared:
David S. Gottfried , (Af	fiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that
he/she is the fully authorized	Member of Gottfried Contracting, LI (Entity),
the party who submitted a bi	d in response to Bid Number 50-00122871, to the Parish of
Jefferson.	
Affiant further said:	
Campaign Contribution Disc	<u>closures</u>
(Choose A or B, if option	on A is indicated please include the required
attachment):	
Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or indirectly.
Choice B xx	there are <u>NO</u> campaign contributions made which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Debt Disclosures

(Choose A <u>or</u> B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the Parish to the Affiant.
	the Atmant.

Choice B xx There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]



Page 2 of 3

Updated: 02.27.2014

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant.

Signature of Affiant

David S. Gottfried, Member

Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME

ON THE 30th DAY OF May , 2018

Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary

Notary/Bar Roll Number

SHEILA PLOOF Notary Public – State of Louisiana Notary ID Number 151871

My commission expires at cleath.

Print

Notary Search - Detail

Name:

MS. SHEILA PLOOF

Address:

18566 ESTERBROOK ROAD PONCHATOULA, LA 70454

Phone: Phone 2: (985) 370-5555 (985) 981-1404

Notary ID Number:

151071

Parish:

TANGIPAHOA with STATEWIDE JURISDICTION

Agency:

N/A

Notary Type:

Non Attorney

Status:

Active

Commission Date:

02/27/2018 02/20/2018

Surety Expiration

01/26/2020

Date: Annual Report

Oath Date:

Yes

Notary Events

Pre-

Assessment Date: 09/08/2017 -

Registration

Deceased, Inactivated, Leave of Absence, Pre-Assessment Registration, Pre-Assessment Taken, Resigned, Retirement, and Revoked events are not available prior to February 11, 2012.

Back to Search Results

New Search

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

EXCERPT FROM MINUTES OF MEETINGOTHRIED CONTRACTING, LLC	IG OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (OF
INCORPORATED.		
AT THE MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF INCORPORATED, DULY NOTICED AN A QUORUM BEING THERE PRESENT, WAS:	O HELD ON May 30, 2018	—, CONDED. IT
RESOLVED. THAT David S. Gottfried, APPOINTED, CONSTITUTED AND DEFACT OF THE CORPORATION WITH BEHALF OF THIS CORPORATION IN AND TRANSACTIONS WITH THE PARDEPARTMENTS, EMPLOYEES OR AGIEXECUTION OF ALL BIDS, PAPERS, ECONTRACTS AND ACTS AND TOPURCHASE ORDERS AND NOTICES ANY SUCH BID OR CONTRACT, APPROVING, CONFIRMING, AND APERFORMED BY SAID AGENT AND AT	ESIGNATED AS AGENT AND ATT FULL POWER AND AUTHORITY TO ALL NEGOTIATIONS, BIDDING, SHOF JEFFERSON OR ANY OF ITS ENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED OCUMENTS, AFFIDAVITS, BONDS, RECEIVE AND RECEIPT THER ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE PRONTHIS CORPORATION HEREBY FOCEPTING EACH AND EVERY	ORNEY-IN- TO ACT ON CONCERNS AGENCIES, ED TO, THE SURETIES, EFOR ALL /ISIONS OF RATIFYING.
A EXC ABC OF AN RE	EREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE MINUTES OF THE DIRECTORS OF SAID CORPORA THE SAME HAS NOT TOKED OR RESOINDED. SECRETARY-TREASURER Gottfried III	OF AN THE OARD
5/30		
	DATE	

MLYNCH

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

05/08/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Contract of the Contract of th	icense # 231432	8	CONTACT NAME:			
Hub International Gulf South 11100 Mead Road, Suite 300 Baton Rouge, LA 70816			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (800) 789-7365 FAX (A/C, No): (225			
			E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE			
			INSURER A: The Phoenix Insurance Company			
INSURED	INSURED		INSURER B: The Travelers Indemnity Company of America			
	Gottfried Contracting LLC 6 Meyers Drive		INSURER C: Travelers Property Casualty Company of America			
			INSURER D : AGCS Marine Insurance Company			
	Covington, LA 70435-9248		INSURER E:			
			INSURER F:			
COVERAG	SES CEF	RTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR X Limited Pollution 1m	х	х	DTCO5848R32APHX17	09/01/2017	09/01/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s -	1,000,000 300,000
	A Elinted Foliation III						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	S S	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							S	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED	Х	X	BA5848R32A17CNS	09/01/2017	09/01/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								S	3
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Х	X	CUP8J1554181742	09/01/2017	09/01/2018	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					09/01/2018	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	X	DTNUB5848R32A17	09/01/2017		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000
D	Rented & Leased EQ			SML0093053052	09/01/2017	09/01/2018	Per Item		500,000
					V .		Jr.		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
The Certificate Holder is granted Additional Insured status on all policies except workers compensation & provided a waiver of subrogation on all policies including workers compensation, all if required by written contract. Coverage provided herein is considered primary and non-contributory. 30DNOC except 10 days for non-payment of premium. Excess liability Following form is over General, Auto & Employers Liability policies shown above.

CERTIFICATE HOL	DER
-----------------	-----

CORD

CANCELLATION

Jefferson Parish Purchasing Dept. 200 Derbigny St., S#4400 Gretna, LA 70053 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

BR. Il



BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, GOTTFRIED CONTRACTING, L.L.C., Six Meyers Road, Covington, LA 70435, as Principal, and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY of P.O. Box 5077, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, 57117, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department - 200 Derbigny St, Su 4400 Gretna, LA 70053, as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE AMOUNT BID Dollars (5%), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO FURNISH AND INSTALL VERTICAL MOUNTED FORCED FAN UNIT HEATERS FOR THE JEFFERSON PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DRAINAGE, BID NO. 50-00122871

NOW, THEREFORE, If the contract be timely awarded to the Principal and the Principal shall within such time as specified in the bid, enter into a contract in writing or, in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter into such contract; if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

SIGNED, sealed and dated this 31st day of May, 2018.

GOTTFRIED CONTRACTING, L.L.C. (Principal)

David S. Gottfried Member

Title

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Michele M. Ellsworth Attorney-in-fac

Countersigned:

Michele M. Ellsworth

Louisiana Resident Agent # 487959

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ralph J Le Blanc, Alexander J Ellsworth, Anthony Currera, Charles F Cowand, Lauren T Guillory, Brian P Bordlee, Michele M Ellsworth, Individually

of Metairie, LA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 5th day of May, 2017.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

- S

On this 5th day of May, 2017, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2021



J. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 31st day of MAY, 2018.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary